BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS  ligm WO.- 0%
CITY OF OAKLAND o

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A SECOND
AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY RENTAL AGREEMENT
WITH WEST OAKLAND PACIFIC RAILROAD LLC FROM
JANUARY 1, 2020, THROUGH DECEMBER 31
WITH ONE ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR NSION
OPTION FOR RAIL SWITCHING SERVI T THE
RAILYARD AT A FIXED COMPENSATI
PER CALENDAR YEAR QUARTER
COMPENSATION OF $133.75 P
EXCESS OF THE BREAKPOINT.

of the City of Oakland
Report for Agenda Item
t”) and related agenda
5f Port of Oakland (“Port”)

WHEREAS, the Beocard of Po
(“Board”) has reviewed and eval
6.4, dated October 24, 2019 (th

therefore
BE IT ORDAI Port Commissioners of the City of
Oakland as follows:

. upon this matter, the Board has exercised
its indepen j on substantial evidence in the record and
adopts ané i e facts, data, analysis, and findings set forth
in the Age in related agenda materials and in testimony
received.

SECTION 2. Board hereby finds and determines as follows:

A. The Port has an existing Temporary Rental Agreement
("TRA”) with West Oakland Pacific Railroad LLC (“WOPR”) for interim rail
switching services at the newly-constructed Oakland Harbor Intermodal
Terminal (“OHIT”) Phase 1 Yard, located on the Port-owned former Oakland
Army Base property, that will expire on December 31, 2019 pursuant to a
Board-approved First Amendment tc the TRA.

Page 1 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-14080



B. The Port and WOPR have reached agreement on the following
key terms of a Second Amendment to the TRA:

i. Term: January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020
with one additional 1l-year extension option
exercisable at the sole discretion of the
Executive Director of the Port (“Executive
Director”);

ii. Monthly Rent: $5,350 fixed rent per Calendar
Year quarter plus variable rent of $133.75 per
railcar in excess of a breakpoint of 240
railcars per quarter;

iii. Security Deposit: $30,000;

iv. Use of Premises: Interim » rail switching
services;
V. Environmentald WOPR #ill comply with the most

recent form of. _.the Port’s Environmental
Exhibit; and

vi. Business \Development Plan: Within sixty (60)
days of the (efféctive date of the Second
Amendment, WOPR will submit a business
development plan to increase throughput on the
OHIT in the near, medium and long-term.

C. The propésal to authorize the Executive Director to
execute a Second. Amendment to the TRA with WOPR has been reviewed in
accordance wifh the requirements of the California Environmental Quality
Act (“CEQA%), and the Portts CEQA Guidelines. The proposed Second
Amendment{ to the TRA is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to
Section 15300(p) of the Port’s CEQA Guidelines which exempts renewals,
extensions or amendments to leases or license or concession agreements
where the premisés or'licensed activity was previously leased or licensed
to the same or another person, and involving negligible or no expansion
of use beyond that previously existing.

SECTION 3. The Board approves the Second Amendment to the TRA as
set forth in the Agenda Report and authorizes the Executive Director to
execute the Second Amendment to the TRA with WOPR with a maximum term
not to extend beyond December 31, 2021 (which includes exercise of one
l-year option), at a quarterly fixed rent of $5,350, a variable rent of
$133.75 per railcar for any railcar above a breakpoint of 240 railcars
per quarter and as further set forth in the Agenda Report.

Page 2 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-14080



SECTION 4. This ordinance is not evidence of and does not create
or constitute (a) a contract, or the grant of any right, entitlement or
property interest, or (b) any obligation or liability on the part of the
Board or any officer or employee of the Board. This ordinance approves
and authorizes the execution of an agreement in accordance with the terms
of this ordinance. Unless and until a separate written agreement is
duly executed on behalf of the Board as authorized by this ordinance,
is signed and approved as to form and legality by the Port Attorney, and
is delivered to other contracting party, there shall be no valid or
effective agreement.

President.
Attest:
Secretary.
Approved as to form and legality:
Port Attorney
Page 3 of 3

LEGAL-1193800232-14080





